

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

NATIONAL COMMUNITY
PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION; LECH'S
PHARMACY; PJI PHARMACY, INC.;
MJR, LTD.; MJRRX, INC.; DAVID M.
SMITH RPH, INC.; ANBAR, INC.;
SELLERSVILLE PHARMACY, INC.; TEP,
INC.; VALUE DRUG COMPANY; and
VALUE SPECIALTY PHARMACY LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 2:12-cv-395
Judge Cathy Bissoon

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.
and MEDCO HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS CERTAIN CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Defendants violated Section 7 of the Clayton Act and Section 1 of the Sherman Act by entering into a contract to merge that substantially lessened competition.	7
a. Plaintiffs have adequately pled each element of a Section 7 and Section 1 case.	7
b. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint cures the defects identified by the Court.	9
c. Defendants’ elemental arguments are baseless.....	13
i. Defendants’ market definition arguments are specious.....	13
ii. Defendants’ arguments regarding market power are unfounded.....	14
iii. Defendants’ arguments concerning antitrust injury are inapplicable.	16
II. Defendants incorrectly assert that this is a Section 2 monopsony case.	17
III. Law of the case does not bar Plaintiffs’ amended claims.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Allis-Chalmers Manufacturing Co. v. White Consolidated Industries, Inc.</u> , 414 F.2d 506 (1969).....	7, 16
<u>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</u> , — U.S. —, 130 S.Ct. 2201 (2010).....	12
<u>Arizona v. California</u> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	24
<u>Austin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama</u> , 903 F.2d 1385 (11th Cir. 1990)	23
<u>Bankers Trust Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</u> , 761 F.2d 943 (3d Cir. 1985) . No.....	24
<u>Been v. O.K. Industries, Inc.</u> , 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007)	17, 21
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 7, 15
<u>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</u> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	4, 19
<u>California v. American Stores Co.</u> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	2, 7, 12
<u>Campfield v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</u> , 532 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<u>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</u> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	7, 17
<u>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co., N.V. v. F.T.C.</u> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<u>Community Publishers, Inc. v. Donrey Corp.</u> , 892 F. Supp. 1146 (W.D. Ark. 1995).....	10
<u>D & S Redi-Mix v. Sierra Redi-Mix & Contracting Co.</u> , 692 F.2d 1245 (9th Cir. 1982)	20

Columbia Metal Culvert Co. v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp.,
579 F.2d 20 (3d Cir. 1978).....16

F.T.C. v. Elders Grain, Inc.,
868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)19

F.T.C. v. H.J. Heinz Co.,
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)3, 21

F.T.C. v. PPG,
798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)4

Fraser v. Major League Soccer, LLC,
284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)5, 16

Fricke-Parks Press, Inc. v. Fang,
149 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (N.D. Cal. 2001)5, 20

In re Anthanassious,
418 F. App'x 91 (3d Cir. 2011)24

In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litigation,
907 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1990)17

In re Pharmacy Benefit Managers Antitrust Litigation,
582 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2009).....24

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation,
214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000).....7, 9, 11

Kamine/Besicorp Allegany L.P. v. Rochester Gas & Electric Corp.,
908 F.Supp. 1194 (W.D.N.Y. 1995)17

Kartell v. Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc.,
749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984).....17, 23

Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,
232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)22

Newcal Industries v. Ikon Office Solution,
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)8

Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island,
883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989).....17, 23

Ogbudimkpa v. Ashcroft,
342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2003).....23

Phillips v. County of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....6

Pool Water Products v. Olin Corp.,
258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001)17

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....8

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir.1995)20

Shoppin’ Bag of Pueblo, Inc. v. Dillon Cos.,
783 F.2d 159 (10th Cir. 1986)15

Sprint Nextel Corp. v. AT & T Inc.,
821 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D.D.C. 2011)13

Swietlowich v. County of Bucks,
610 F.2d 1157 (3d Cir. 1979).....24

Tasty Baking Co. v. Ralston Purina, Inc.,
653 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D. Pa. 1987)10

Travelers Insurance Co. v. Blue Cross of West Pennsylvania,
481 F.2d 80 (3d. Cir. 1973).....23

United States v. Aetna, Inc.,
No. 3-99 CV 1398-8, 1999 WL 1419046 (N.D. Tex. 1999).....20

United States v. Cargill, Inc.,
No. Civ.A. 991875GK, 2000 WL 1475752 (D.D.C. 2000)20

United States v. George’s Foods,
Case 5:11-cv-00043-gec (W.D. Va. 2011)20

United States v. H&R Block,
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)9, 19

United States v. Jerry,
487 F.2d 600 (3d Cir.1973).....24, 25

United States v. Pennzoil Co.,
252 F. Supp. 962 (W.D. Pa. 1965).....7

United States v. Philadelphia National Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... passim

United States v. Rice Growers Association of California,
 No. S-84-1066 EJJ, 1986 WL 12562 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 1986).....16, 17

United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.,
 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)8

United States v. Syufy Enterprises,
 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)17

Untracht v. Fikri,
 454 F. Supp. 2d 289 (W.D. Pa. 2006),
aff’d, 249 F. App’x 268 (3d Cir. 2007).....6

Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....18

West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc. v. UPMC,
 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... passim

Westchester Radiological Assocs. P.C. v. Empire Blue Cross,
 707 F. Supp. 708 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)23

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons,
 549 U.S. 312 (2007).....18, 21, 22, 23

Wilkins v. Osborne,
 112 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 1997)25

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 18..... passim

42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(k)(10).....14

Section 202(a) of the Packers and Stockyard Act, 7 U.S.C. § 192(a)21

Sherman Act, Section 2..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Areeda & Turner, Antitrust Law (1978)8

Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, Horizontal Merger Guidelines
 (2010).....5, 16, 22

William Kovacic, Quantitative Analysis of Coordinated Effects, 76 Antitrust L.J. 2
 (2009)11

Roger G. Noll, “Buyer Power” and Economic Policy, 72 Antitrust L.J. 589 (2005)22
